Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY JPMorgan Chase Bank, f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank, successor by merger to The Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.	107/18/2006 1	National Banking Organization: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inline Plastics Corp.			
Street Address:	42 Canal Street			
City:	Shelton			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06484			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1392382	SURE LOCK
Registration Number:	1845642	LINE LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

203-353-6834 Phone:

Email: clondon@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

301 Tresser Boulevard Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Paralegal Christina London

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49780.60948 INLINE PLASTI Christina London NAME OF SUBMITTER:

REEL: 003351 FRAME: 0006 900053567

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/christina london/			
Date:	07/19/2006			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release and Reassignment Executed by Chase#page1.tif source=Release and Reassignment Executed by Chase#page2.tif source=Release and Reassignment Executed by Chase#page3.tif source=Release and Reassignment Executed by Chase#page4 tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003351 FRAME: 0007

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

	THIS	*******									
Ju	W 18.	, 2006,	by J	PMorgan	Chase	Bank,	N.A.,	formerly	JPM ₀₁	rgan	Chase
	formerly kno										
	ttan Bank, N.										
States of	of America ("	Chase").			•						

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Chase and Inline Plastics Corporation, a Connecticut corporation ("Borrower"), are parties to that certain Collateral Assignment of Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks dated as of June 19, 1996, pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Chase in, and a collateral assignment to Chase of, among other things, the attached intellectual property as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to Chase.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment of Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks was recorded in the: 1) Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 1996, at Reel 1536, Frame 0550; and 2) Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 1996, at Reel 008261, Frame 0475; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Chase release its security interest in the attached intellectual property and reassign the same to Borrower.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Chase hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) all of the Released Trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof; and
 - (b) all of the Released Patents identified in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. Chase hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Chase, all of Chase's right, title and interest in and to the attached intellectual property and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Chase has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a National Banking Organization,

By: Name:

Title:

e: Vice Pre

EXHIBIT B

RELEASED PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
4,771,934	FOOD TRAY WITH LID LOCKING	Sep. 20, 1988
	MECHANISM	
5,249,406	BOX CLOSING APPARATUS	Oct. 5, 1993
5,584,408	LATCHING STRUCTURE FOR FOOD	Dec. 17, 1996
	CONTAINER	

STM 205934

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003351 FRAME: 0010

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK INT.'L CLASS(ES)		REGISTRATION NO.	DATE OF REGISTRATION		
SURE LOCK	20	1,392,382	May 6, 1986		
LINE LOCK	21	1,845,642	July 19, 1994		

RECORDED: 07/19/2006